

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

## $\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Спар. 119.

12

9. to entitle it to the critical examination of the engineering bureau of the war department, inasmuch as it proposes to work an important revolution in the mode of constructing marine fortifications.

[Approved February 11, 1862.]

### Chapter 119.

Resolve in favor of Isaac Wortman.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Isaac Wortman one lot of land in township C, range one, from the east line of the state, to be selected from one of the lots occupied and improved by said Wortman, within six months from the date of approval of this resolve; and provided that said Wortman shall procure the usual settling duties to be performed upon such lots.

[Approved February 11, 1862.]

#### Chapter 120.

Resolve to present certain publications to the Chicago Historical Society.

*Resolved*, That the state librarian is hereby authorized and directed to present to the historical society of the city of Chicago, State of Illinois, one volume of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred fifty-seven, and one copy each of the subsequently published volumes of the laws of the state, to be preserved in the archives of said society.

[Approved February 12, 1862.]

#### Chapter 121.

Resolve in favor of Charles A. Lambard.

Resolved, That there be paid to Charles A. Lambard the sum of thirty dollars, being for lost coupon number one, attached to bond number twenty-four war loan of eighteen hundred sixty-one; provided said Lambard give a bond to the satisfaction of the treasurer of state, guaranteeing to refund the money paid under this resolve, if the above described coupon should be found and presented for payment,

[Approved February 12, 1862.]

Isaac Wortman, in fayor of,

Uhicago Historical Society, in favor of.

Charles A. Lambard, in favor of.

Proviso,

164